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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS:

1. FOR BEST RESULTS, FILL BALLOONS 1-2 HOURS PRIOR TO EVENT.
2. TURN HANDLE COUNTER-CLOCKWISE TO OPEN VALVE.
3. Slip balloon neck onto nozzle until neck �ts tightly around nozzle.
4. Hold balloon neck �rmly between thumb and fore�nger at the widest part of the nozzle. Press   
 nozzle down gently to in�ate.
5. Fill balloon to desired size.
6. Release thumb pressure on nozzle to stop in�ation.
7. Pinch balloon tightly at base of balloon neck and remove from nozzle.
8. To assure maximum �oat time, tie a TIGHT knot in the neck of the balloon. Attach ribbon of desired  
 length.
9. When �nished in�ating balloons, close valve tightly by turning handle clockwise, and store tank in  
 the box. If no helium remains, see disposal instructions on back of package. 

FOR BEST RESULTS:

*Fill Balloons 1-2 hours prior to your event. 
*Use our size guide (on side of box and in this manual) for the shape and size of balloons you choose 
to create. The number of balloons you can in�ate depends on the size and shape you choose to create.

FLOAT TIME:

Latex: approximately 5-7 hours
Foil: approximately 4 days

WARNING STATEMENTS:

*Keep out of reach of children.
*Children under eight years old can choke or su�ocate on unin�ated or broken balloons. Adult 
supervision is required. Keep unin�ated balloons away from children. Discard broken balloons 
immediately.
*The cylinder contains compressed helium under pressure. Do not place nozzle in mouth or nose for 
any reason. Doing so can damage lungs and other body parts, which can result in serious personal 
injury or death. 
*Do not inhale helium. Store in a well-ventilated place. Protect from sunlight. Never use in closed 
spaces. Helium reduces and can eliminate oxygen available for breathing. Inhaling helium can result in 
serious personal injury or death.
*This is a non-re�llable cylinder. Do not re�ll with any material. This could result in a violent bursting of 
the cylinder resulting in serious personal injury or death.
*Do not store in damp areas. This can cause the cylinder to rust. Rusting of the cylinder can result in a 
violent bursting of the cylinder resulting in serious personal injury or death.
*Never expose the cylinder to direct heat or �re. Exposure to these conditions could result in the 
operation of the pressure relief device, which will result in a sudden discharge of pressure from the 
cylinder resulting in serious personal injury. 
*Do not mistreat the cylinder by dropping on sharp or pointed surfaces. This could puncture the 
cylinder causing a sudden release of the contents resulting in serious personal injury or death. 

*Do not use in the vicinity of high voltage power lines or during thunderstorms.

WARNING

CHOKING HAZARD- Children under eight years can choke or su�ocate on unin�ated or broken balloons, 
adult supervision is required. Keep unin�ated balloons away from children. Discard broken balloons 
immediately. 
CONTAINS GAS UNDER PRESSURE. MAY EXPLODE IF HEATED.

Balloons are made of natural rubber latex or foil.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR RECYCLING OR DISPOSAL OF CYLINDER:

Balloonee is a non-re�llable tank. Please do not re�ll it with any substance. Read all tank warnings for 
more information.

1. Only attempt disposal of the Balloonee tank when it is empty.

2. Take the tank to a well- ventilated area. Fully open the valve handle by turning it counter- clockwise.  
 Press and hold down on the tilt-nozzle (see photo 2) until the tank is empty. Listen and feel for   
 pressure discharging from the tilt-nozzle. The tank is empty when no sound is heard or pressure is  
 felt. 

3. Unscrew and remove the tilt-nozzle (see photo 3)either by hand or with the help of a ¾ inch wrench. 

Take the tank to a steel recycling centre or place with curbside recycling pickup. However, please   
note that recycling programs for this product may not exist in your area.

If your local steel recycling centre or curbside recycling will not accept the empty Balloonee tank,  
please continue with these additional instructions.

4. Place the tip of a �at-headed screwdriver on the side serration of the rupture disc located on the   
 shoulder of the tank. (see photo 4)

5. With a hammer or mallet, LIGHTLY tap the handle of the screwdriver to pierce the rupture disc open.
 (see photo 5)

6. Carefully, completely open the rupture disc. With a permanent magic marker, draw a large circle   
 around the open rupture disk and write the work “EMPTY” on the tank. (see photo 6)
 Once the rupture disc is open the tank can be recycled with other steel recyclables at your local steel  
 recycling centre or Solid Waste Authority. 

For questions about this product, please visit www.balloonee.com

If your local Solid Waste Authority will not accept the punctured tank, dispose o� the punctured 
tank in your trash.
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NSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO:

1. Para obtener los mejores resultados, llene los balones 1-2 horas antes del evento.
2. Girar la manija del cuello del balón en sentido anti-horario para abrir la válvula.
3. Deslizar cuello del balón en la boquilla hasta que el cuello se ajusta �rmemente alrededor de la   
 boquilla.
4. Sostenga �rmemente cuello del balón entre el pulgar y el índice en la parte más ancha de la   
 boquilla. Presione suavemente hacia abajo de la boquilla para in�ar.
5. Llenar el balón para obtener el tamaño deseado.
6. Liberar la presión del pulgar en la boquilla para detener la in�ación.
7. Pinzar el balón fuertemente en la base del cuello y quitar de la boquilla.
8. Para garantizar el máximo tiempo de �otación, atar un nudo apretado en el cuello del balón. Fije la c 
 inta de la longitud deseada.
9. Cuando termine in�ando balones, cerrar herméticamente la válvula girando la manija según las   
 agujas del reloj, y almacenar el depósito en la caja. Si no hay restos de helio, vea Instrucciones de  
 desecho en la parte posterior del paquete. 

Para obtener los mejores resultados:

*Llene los balones 1-2 horas antes de su evento. 
*Utilice nuestra guía de tallas (en el lateral de la caja y en este manual) para la forma y tamaño de 
balones que elija para crear. El número de balones puede in�ar depende del tamaño y la forma delija 
para crear.

Tiempo de �otación:

Látex: aproximadamente 5-7 horas
Lámina: aproximadamente 4 días

Las declaraciones de advertencia:

*Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

*Los niños menores de ocho años pueden atragantarse o as�xiarse con balones deshinchados o rotos. 
Se requiere la supervisión de un adulto. Mantener balones deshinchados fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Deseche los balones rotos inmediatamente.
*El cilindro contiene helio comprimido bajo presión. No coloque la boquilla en la boca o la nariz por 
cualquier motivo. Hacerlo puede dañar los pulmones y otras partes del cuerpo, lo cual puede resultar 
en lesiones graves o la muerte. 
*No inhale helio. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Proteger fuera de la luz solar. Nunca utilice en 
espacios cerrados. El helio se reduce y puede eliminar el oxígeno disponible para respirar. La inhalación 
de helio puede resultar en graves lesiones personales o la muerte.
*Este es un cilindro no rellenable. No llene con cualquier material. Esto podría resultar en una ruptura 
violenta del cilindro, resultando en lesiones personales graves o la muerte.
*No se almacene en lugares húmedos. Esto puede causar que el cilindro se oxida. La oxidación del 
cilindro puede provocar un violento estallido del cilindro, resultando en lesiones personales graves o la 
muerte.
*Nunca exponga el cilindro a fuentes directas de calor o fuego. La exposición a estas condiciones 
podría resultar en la operación del dispositivo de alivio de presión, lo que dará como resultado una 
descarga repentina de presión del cilindro causando graves lesiones personales. 
*No maltratar al cilindro por caer sobre super�cies a�lados o puntiagudos. Esto podría perforar el 

cilindro causando una liberación súbita de los contenidos resultando en graves lesiones personales o la 
muerte. 
*No utilice en las proximidades de líneas eléctricas de alta tensión o durante tormentas eléctricas.

Advertencia
Peligro de as�xia- Los niños menores de ocho años pueden atragantarse o as�xiarse con balones 
deshinchados o rotos, es necesaria la supervisión de un adulto. Mantener balones deshinchados fuera 
del alcance de los niños. Deseche inmediatamente los balones rotos. 
Contiene gas bajo presión. Puede explotar si se calienta.

Los balones están hechos de látex de caucho natural o lámina.

Instrucciones para el reciclado o la eliminación del cilindro:

Balloonee es un tanque no rellenable. Por favor no vuelva a llenarlo con cualquier sustancia. Lea todas 
las advertencias del depósito para obtener más información.

1. Por favor, deshacerse del tanque Balloonee cuando está vacío.

2. Tome el depósito para un bien ventilado. Abra completamente la válvula, girando la manivela hacia  
 la izquierda. Pulse y mantenga pulsado en la inclinación de la boquilla (ver foto 2) hasta que el   
 depósito esté vacío. Escuchar y sentir la presión de descarga de la inclinación de la boquilla. El   
 tanque está vacíocuando no se escucha ningún sonido o presión se siente. 

3. Desatornille y retire la boquilla de inclinación (ver foto 3) ya sea a mano o con la ayuda de una llave  
 de ¾ de pulgada. 

Tome el depósito a un centro de reciclaje de acero o lugar con recogedor de reciclaje en acera. Sin 
embargo, ten en cuenta que programas de reciclaje para este producto podría no estar disponible en su 
región.

Si su centro de reciclaje local de acero o de reciclaje en acera no aceptará el depósito Balloonee 
vacía, por favor continúe con estas instrucciones adicionales.

4. Colocar la punta de un destornillador de cabeza plana en el lado dentado del disco de ruptura   
 situado en el borde del tanque. (ver foto 4)

5. Con un martillo o mazo, golpee ligeramente el mango del destornillador para perforar el disco de  
 ruptura abierta. (ver foto 5)

6. Cuidadosamente, abra completamente el disco de ruptura. Con un rotulador permanente, dibuje un  
 círculo grande alrededor del disco ruptura abierta y escribir la obra "Vacío" en el depósito. (ver foto 6)
 Una vez que el disco de ruptura es abierto, el depósito puede ser reciclados con otros productos  
 reciclables de acero en el centro de reciclaje local de acero o la Autoridad de Desperdicios Sólidos. 

Para preguntas acerca de este producto, visite www.balloonee.com

Si la Autoridad de Desperdicios Sólidos local no aceptará el tanque pinchado, deseche el tanque 
pinchado en la basura.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'OPERATIVO:

1. Per risultati ottimali, FILL PALLONCINI 1-2 ore prima dell'evento.
2. ruotare la maniglia in senso antiorario per aprire la valvola.
3. Inserire il collo del palloncino sull' ugello �no a quando il collo si adatta strettamente   
 intorno l'ugello
4. Tenere il collo del palloncino con forza tra il pollice e l'indice nella parte più larga    
 dell'ugello. Premere l’ugello delicatamente verso il basso per in�azionare.
5. Riempire il palloncino con la dimensione desiderata.
6. Rilasciare la pressione del pollice sull’ ugello per fermare l'in�azione.
7. Pizzicare il palloncino strettamente alla base del collo del palloncino e togliere dall' ugello.
8. Per garantire il tempo massimo di galleggiante, legare un nodo stretto al collo del    
 palloncino. Attaccare nastro di lunghezza desiderata.
9. Al termine di gon�are i palloncini ,Chiudere la valvola strettamente girando la    
 maniglia in senso orario,e conservare la tanica nella scatola. Se non l'elio rimane,    
 vedere le istruzioni di smaltimento sul retro del pacchetto.

PER MIGLIORI RISULTATI :

* Riempire palloncini 1-2 ore prima del tuo evento.
*Usa la nostra guida delle dimensioni (sul lato della scatola e in questo manuale) per la forma e le 
dimensioni di palloncini si sceglie di creare. Il numero di palloncini si può gon�are dipende dalle 
dimensioni e la forma si sceglie di creare.

TEMPO di GALLEGGIANTE  :

Lattice: circa 5-7 ore
Lamina: circa 4 giorni

ISTRUZIONI DI AVVERTENZA:

*Conservare fuori dalla portata dei bambini .
*Bambini sotto otto anni possono so�ocare o  as�ssiare dai pallonici non gon�ati o rotti. La 
supervisione di un adulto è necessaria. Tenere palloncini non gon�ati lontano dai bambini. Eliminare 
palloncini rotti immediatamente .
*Il cilindro contiene elio compresso sotto pressione. Non posizionarel’ ugello in bocca o il naso, per 
qualsiasi motivo. In questo modo può danneggiare i polmoni e altre parti del corpo, che possono 
provocare gravi lesioni personali o la morte.
** Non inalare elio. Conservare in un luogo ben ventilato. Proteggere dai raggi solari. Non usare mai in 
ambienti chiusi. Elio riduce e può eliminare l'ossigeno disponibile per la respirazione. L'inalazione di elio 
può provocare gravi lesioni personali o la morte.
* Questo è un cilindro non ricaricabile. Non riempire con qualsiasi materiale. Ciò potrebbe tradursi in 
una rottura violenta del cilindro causando gravi lesioni personali o la morte.
* Non conservare in ambienti umidi. Ciò può causare il ruggine del cilindro  . Arrugginendo del cilindro 
può provocare una rottura violenta del cilindro causando gravi lesioni personali o la morte.
* Non espone mai il cilindro di diretto calore o incendi. L'esposizione a queste condizioni potrebbe 
comportare il funzionamento del dispositivo di sovrappressione, che si tradurrà in una scarica 
improvvisa di pressione dal cilindro causando gravi lesioni personali.
* Non maltrattare il cilindro facendo cadere su super�ci taglienti o appuntiti. Questo potrebbe 
perforare il cilindro provocando un improvviso rilascio di contenuti causando gravi lesioni personali o la 

morte.
* Non utilizzare in prossimità di linee elettriche ad alta tensione o durante i temporali.

PRECAUZIONI:
RISCHIO DI SOFFOCAMENTO - Bambini sotto otto anni possono so�ocare o  as�ssiare dai pallonici non 
gon�ati o rotti. La supervisione di un adulto è necessaria. Tenere palloncini non gon�ati lontano dai 
bambini. Eliminare palloncini rotti immediatamente .
Contiene gas sotto pressione. Può esplodere se riscaldato.

palloncini sono fatti di lattice di gomma naturale o Lamina.

ISTRUZIONI PER RICICLAGGIO O SMALTIMENTO DEL CILINDRO:

Balloonee è un recipiente non ricaricabile. Si prega di non riempirlo con qualsiasi sostanza. Leggi tutte 
le avvertenze del recipiente per maggiori informazioni.

1.  Tentativo disposizione del serbatoio Balloonee solo quando è vuoto.

2.  Prendere il serbatoio in una zona ben ventilata. Aprire completamente la maniglia della valvol   
 ruotandola in senso antiorario. Premere e tenere premuto sull’ ugello di inclinazione (vedere il foto 2)   
 �no a quando il serbatoio è vuoto. Ascoltare e sentire per la pressione di scarico dell’ ugello di   
 inclinazione. Il serbatoio è vuoto quando non si sente il suono o la pressione si fa sentire.

3. Svitare e rimuovere l’ ugello di inclinazione (vedere il foto 3)  a mano o con l'ausilio di una chiave   
 ¾ inch. 

Prendere il serbatoio di un centro di acciao riciclaggio o posto con curbside pickup riciclaggio.   
Tuttavia, si ricorda che i programmi di riciclaggio per questo prodotto non possono    
esistere nella tua zona. 

Se il centro locale di acciaio riciclaggio o curbside riciclaggio non accetterà il serbatoio ballonee 
vuoto, si prega di continuare con queste istruzioni aggiuntive.

4. Posizionare la punta di un cacciavite a testa piatta sulla dentellatura lato del disco di rottura situato  
 sulla spalla del serbatoio. (vedere il foto 4)
 
5. Con un martello o mazzuolo, battere leggermente il manico del cacciavite per perforare il disco di  
 rottura aperta. (vedere il foto 5)
 
6. Accuratamente, aprire completamente il disco di rottura. Con un pennarello permanente, disegnare  
 un grande cerchio intorno al disco di rottura aperta e scrivere la parola " VUOTO " sul serbatoio .  
 (vedere il foto 6)  Una volta che il disco di rottura è aperto il serbatoio può essere riciclato con altri  
 riciclabili di acciaio presso il centro locale di acciaio riciclaggio locale o solidi Autorità dei ri�uti.

Per domande su questo prodotto, si prega di visitare il sito www.balloonee.com

Se l'Autorità locale di ri�uti solidi non accetterà il serbatoio forato, smaltire il serbatoio forato nel 
cestino
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

1. Для достижения наилучших результатов, заполните АЭРОСТАТОВ 1-2 часа до событии.
2. Поверните ручку против часовой стрелки для клапана.
3. Скольжение на воздушном шаре шею на сопле до шеи плотно не подходит вокруг сопла.
4. Удерживать Горловина воздушного шара плотно между большим и указательным пальцами  
 в самой широкой части сопла. Нажмите сопло вниз осторожно, чтобы раздуть.
5. Наполните воздушный шарик до нужного размера.
6. Отпустите давление большого пальца на сопло, чтобы остановить инфляцию.
7.  Ущипнуть воздушный шар плотно у основания горловины шара и удалить из сопла
8. Для обеспечения максимального времени поплавка, завяжите тугой узел в горловину б  
 аллона. Приложить ленту желаемой длины.
9. После завершения надувать воздушные шары, закройте клапан плотно, повернув ручку по  
 часовой стрелке, и магазин танк в коробке. Если ни гелий не остается, смотрите инструкции  
 по утилизации на обратной стороне упаковки.

ДЛЯ ЛУЧШИХ РЕЗУЛЬТАТОВ:

* Заполните шары 1-2 часа до мероприятия.
* Используйте наше руководство по размерам (на стороне коробки и в данном руководстве) 
для формы и размера воздушных шаров вы решили создать. Количество воздушных шаров вы 
можете надуть зависит от размера и формы, вы решили создать.

ВРЕМЯ С ПЛАВАЮЩЕЙ ТОЧКОЙ:

Латекс: приблизительно 5-7 часов
Фольга: около 4 дней

ПРЕДУПРЕДИТЕЛЬНЫЕ МЕРЫ 

* Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
* Дети в возрасте до восьми лет могут ограничить или задушить на завышенных или 
сломанных воздушных шарах. Взрослое наблюдение требуется. Держите ненадутом шары 
подальше от детей. Выбросить сломанные воздушные шары немедленно.
* Цилиндр содержит сжатый гелий под давлением. Не размещайте насадку в рот или нос 
какой-либо причине. Это может повредить легкие и другие части тела, что может привести к 
серьезным травмам или смерти.
* Не вдыхать гелий. Хранить в хорошо вентилируемом месте. Беречь от солнечных лучей. 
Никогда не используйте в закрытых помещениях. Гелий уменьшает и может устранить 
кислород для дыхания. Вдох гелий может привести к серьезным травмам или смерти.
* Этот цилиндр не многоразового использования. Не заправляйте с любым материалом. Это 
может привести к насильственному разрыву цилиндра, что приводит к серьезным травмам 
или смерти.
* Не храните во влажных помещениях. Это может привести к цилиндру ржаветь. Коррозия 
цилиндра может привести к насильственному разрыву цилиндра, что приводит к серьезным 
травмам или смерти.
* Никогда не подвергайте цилиндр воздействию прямого источника тепла или огня. 
Воздействие этих условий может привести к работе устройства для сброса давления, что 
приведет к резкому сбросу давления из цилиндра, что приводит к серьезным травмам.
* Не истязают цилиндр, сбрасывая на острых поверхностях. Это может проколоть цилиндр 
вызывает внезапный выброс содержимого приводит к серьезным травмам или смерти.

* Не следует использовать в непосредственной близости от высоковольтных линий 
электропередач или во время грозы.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
УДУШЕНИЕМ - Дети в возрасте до восьми лет, могут ограничить или задушить на ненадутом 
или сломанные воздушные шары, требуется наблюдением взрослых. Держите ненадутом шары 
подальше от детей. Выбросить сломанные воздушные шары немедленно.
Содержит газ под давлением. Могут взрываться при нагревании.

Шары изготовлены из латекса натурального каучука или фольги.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО УТИЛИЗАЦИИ ИЛИ УДАЛЕНИЮ ЦИЛИНДР:

БАЛЛООНЕЕ не является многоразовым использованием бака. Пожалуйста, не пополнить его с 
любым веществом. Внимательно прочтите все предупреждения бак для получения 
дополнительной информации

1. Только попытка утилизации танка воздушного шара, когда она пуста.

2. Возьмите бак в хорошо вентилируемом помещении. Полностью открыть рукоятку клапана,  
 повернув его против часовой стрелки. Нажмите и удерживайте на наклона сопла (См фото  
 2),пока бак не опустеет. Слушайте и почувствовать давление разрядки от наклона сопла.  
 Бак пуст, когда звук не слышен или давление ощущается.

3. Вывернуть регулирования наклона сопла (См фото 3)  либо вручную, либо с помощью   
 �inch ключа. 

Берете танк в центр переработки стали или установить с датчиком     
рециркуляции обочине. Тем не менее, обратите внимание, что программы утилизации для   
данного продукта не могут существовать в вашем районе. 

Если ваш местный центр утилизации стали или утилизацию не на обочине будет   
принимать пустой шар бак, пожалуйста, продолжайте с этими дополнительными 
инструкциями.

4. Поместите кончик плоской головой отверткой на боковой насечкой разрывного диска,   
 расположенного на плече танка.. (См фото 4)

5. С помощью молотка или молоток, слегка постучите ручку отвертки проколоть открытого  
 разрывного диска.. (См фото 5)

6. Осторожно, полностью открыть разрывного диска. С постоянным волшебным маркером,   
 нарисуйте большой круг вокруг открытого разрыва диска и написать работу "пустой" на   
 баке.. (См фото 6)
 После того, как разрыв диска открыт, резервуар может быть переработан с другими   
 стальными перерабатываемыми в местный центр утилизации стали или твердых отходов  
 органа

Вопросы, касающиеся этого продукта, пожалуйста, посетит www.balloonee.com

Если ваш местный орган твердых отходов не будет принимать проколотого бака, 
отчуждать от проколотого бака в корзине.
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MODE D'EMPLOI:

1. POUR DE MEILLEURS RÉSULTATS, FILL BALLONS 1-2 HEURES AVANT ÉVÉNEMENT.
2. Tournez la poignée vers la gauche pour ouvrir la vanne.
3. Glissez le cou du ballon sur la buse jusqu'à ce que le cou se moule autour de la buse.
4. Tenir le cou du ballon fermement entre le pouce et l'index à la partie la plus large de la buse.   
 Appuyezsur la buse doucement vers le bas pour gon�er.
5.  Remplissez le ballon à la taille désirée.
6.  Relâchez la pression du pouce sur la buse pour arrêter l'in�ation.
7.  Pincez ballon étroitement à la base du cou de ballon et de retirer de la buse.
8. Pour assurer le temps de �otteur maximal, faire un nœud SERRÉ dans le col du ballon. Attachez le  
 ruban de la longueur désirée.
9. Lorsque vous avez terminé le gon�age des ballons, fermez la valve étroitement en tournant la   
 poignée dans le sens horaire, et le réservoir de stockage dans la boîte. Si aucun hélium ne reste, voir  
 les instructions d'élimination sur le dos du paquet.

POUR LES MEILLEURS RÉSULTATS:

* Remplissez Les ballons 1-2 heures avant votre événement.
* Utilisez notre guide des tailles (sur le côté de la boîte et dans ce manuel) pour la forme et la taille des 

ballons que vous choisissez de créer. Le nombre de ballons, vous pouvez gon�er dépend de la taille et 
de la forme que vous choisissez de créer.

DUREE DE FLOATTER:

Latex: environ 5-7 heures
Feuille: environ 4 jours

AVERTISSEMENTS:

* Garder hors de portée des enfants.
* Les enfants de moins de huit ans peuvent étou�er ou su�oquer sur les ballons dégon�és ou cassés. 
Supervision d'un adulte est nécessaire. Gardez ballons gon�és loin des enfants. Jetez immédiatement 
ballons brisés.
* Le cylindre contient de l'hélium comprimé sous pression. Ne mettez pas la buse dans la bouche ou le 
nez pour quelque cause. Ceci peut endommager les poumons et d'autres parties du corps, ce qui peut 
entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles.

* Ne inhalez pas de l'hélium. Conserver dans un endroit bien ventilé. Protéger de la lumière du soleil. 
N'utilisez jamais dans des espaces fermés. Hélium réduit et peut éliminer l'oxygène disponible pour la 
respiration. L'inhalation d'hélium peut entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles.
* Ceci est un cylindre non rechargeable. Ne rempliez pas avec tous les matériaux. Cela pourrait se 
traduire par une rupture violente du cylindre entraînant des blessures graves ou mortelles.
* Ne entreposez pas dans des endroits humides. Cela peut entraîner le cylindre à la rouille. Rouille du 
cylindre peut entraîner une rupture violente du cylindre entraînant des blessures graves ou mortelles.
* Ne exposez pas le cylindre à la chaleur directe ou d'incendie. L'exposition à ces conditions pourrait 
entraîner le fonctionnement du dispositif de décharge de pression, ce qui se traduira par une décharge 
soudaine de la pression du cylindre entraînant des blessures graves.
* Ne maltraitez pas le cylindre en laissant tomber sur des surfaces coupantes ou pointues. Cela pourrait 
percer le cylindre provoquant une libération soudaine du contenu entraînant des blessures graves ou 

mortelles.
* Ne utilisez pas à proximité de lignes électriques à haute tension ou pendant les orages.

ATTENTION

RISQUE D'ÉTOUFFEMENT-Les enfants de moins de huit ans peuvent étou�er ou su�oquer sur les 
ballons dégon�és ou cassées, surveillance d'un adulte est nécessaire. Gardez ballons gon�és loin des 
enfants. Jetez immédiatement ballons brisés.
CONTIENT DE GAZ SOUS PRESSION. Peut exploser si chau�é.

Les ballons sont faits de latex de caoutchouc naturel ou d'une feuille.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RECYCLAGE OU ÉLIMINATION DES CYLINDRES:

Ballonnée est un réservoir non rechargeable. S'il vous plaît ne le rempliez pas avec toute substance. Lire 
tous les avertissements de réservoir pour plus d'informations.

1.  Ne tentez pas disposition du réservoir de ballon quand il est vide.

2.  Prenez le réservoir dans un endroit aéré bien. Ouvrez complètement la poignée du robinet en le   
 tournant dans le sens inverse(Voir la photo 2). Appuyez et maintenez sur la buse d'inclinaison jusqu'à  
 ce que le réservoir soit vide.Écoutez et sentez la pression de décharge de l'inclinaison-buse. Le   
 réservoir est vide lorsque aucun son ne sort ou de la pression se fait sentir.

3.  Dévissez et retirez le tilt-buse (Voir la photo 3) soit à la main ou / avec l'aide d'une clé ¾ de pouce.

 Prenez le réservoir à un centre de recyclage de l'acier ou le lieu avec ramassage de la collecte   
 sélective. Toutefois, s'il vous plaît notez que les programmes de recyclage pour ce produit peuvent  
 ne pas exister dans votre région.

 Si votre centre de recyclage de l'acier local ou la collecte sélective ne seront pas accepter le   
 réservoir Balloonee vide, s'il vous plaît, continuez avec ces instructions supplémentaires.

4.  Placez la pointe d'un tournevis à tête plate sur la dentelure de côté du disque de rupture situé sur  
 l'épaule du réservoir. (Voir la photo 4)

5.  Avec un marteau ou d'un maillet, Appuyez légèrement sur la poignée du tournevis pour percer le  
 disque de rupture ouverte . (Voir la photo 5)

6. soigneusement, ouvrez complètement le disque de rupture. Avec un marqueur magique permanent,  
 dessinez un grand cercle autour du disque de rupture ouverte et écrire le travail "VIDE" sur le   
 réservoir. (Voir la photo 6)
 Une fois que le disque de rupture est ouvert le réservoir peut être recyclé avec d'autres matières   
 recyclables en acier à votre centre de recyclage de l'acier local ou Autorité des déchets solides.

Pour toute question concernant ce produit, s'il vous plaît visitez www.balloonee.com

Si votre autorité de déchets solides locale ne sera pas accepter le réservoir perforé, éliminez avec 
le réservoir percé dans votre poubelle.
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تعليمات التشغيل:

للحصول على أفضل النتائج، ام� البالونات قبل 1-2 ساعة من الحدث.  .1
لُف المقبض عكس عقارب الساعة لفتح الصمام.  .2

أدخل عنق البالون في الخرطوم حتى تغلق بإحكام حول الفوهة.  .3
امسك عنق البالون بإحكام بواسطة ا¡بهام والسبابة على الجزء ا�وسع في الخرطوم. اضغط      .4

الخرطوم إلى ا�سفل برفق للنفخ.

انفخ البالون للحجم المطلوب.  .5
توقف عن الضغط با¡بهام على الخرطوم ¡يقاف النفخ.  .6

اقرص البالون بإحكام على قاعدة عنق البالون وأخرجه من الخرطوم.  .7
لضمان أقصى وقت للطيران، اربط عقدة مشدودة في عنق البالون. قم بإرفاق شريط بالطول المطلوب.  .8

بعد الانتهاء من نفخ البالونات، أغلق الصمام بإحكام وذلك بلف المقبض باتجاه عقارب الساعة، واحتفظ     .9
بالخزان في الصندوق. إذا لم يتبقى هيليوم، انظر إلى إرشادات كيفية التخلص من الخزان على خلفية   

العبوة.

	فضل النتائج:

@ ام� البالونات قبل 1-2 ساعات قبل الحدث.
@ استخدم دليل ا�حجام لدينا (يوجد على جانب الصندوق وفي هذا الكتيب) واختر شكل وحجم البالونات 

الذي تود الحصول عليه. يعتمد عدد البالونات التي يمكنك نفخها على الحجم والشكل الذي  تود الحصول 
عليها.

زمن الطيران:

اللاتكس: 5-7 ساعات تقريبًا
ورق ا�لمنيوم: ٤ أيام تقريبًا

التحذيرات:

@ يُحفظ بعيدًا عن متناول ا�طفال.
@ قد يختنق ا�طفال ا�قل من ثمان سنوات من البالونات الغير منفوخة أو التالفة. إشراف الكبار أمر ضروري. 

تُحفظ البالونات التالفة بعيدًا عن ا�طفال. تخلص من البالونات التالفة في الحال.
@ تحتوي ا�سطوانة على الهيليوم المضغوط. ينبغي عدم وضع الخرطوم في الفم أو ا�نف مهما كان 

السبب. والقيام بذلك قد ورق ا�لمنيوم: ٤ أيام تقريبًا
يتسبب في تلف الرئتين وأعضاء الجسم ا�خرى، مما قد يتسبب في ا¡صابة الشخصية البالغة أو الوفاة.

@ يجب عدم استنشاق الهيليوم. يُحفظ في مكان جيد التهوية. ينبغي حمايته من أشعة الشمس. لا 
يُستخدم في ا�ماكن المغلقة مطلقًا. الهيليوم يُخفض أو يستنفذ ا�وكسجين اللازم للتنفس. قد يؤدي 

استنشاق الهيليوم إلى ا¡صابة الشخصية البالغة أو الوفاة.
@ هذه ا�سطوانة غير قابلة ¡عادة التعبئة. لا تقم بإعادة تعبئتها بأي مادة. وهذا قد يؤدي إلى انفجار عنيف 

للاسطوانة مما ينتج عنه ا¡صابة الشخصية البالغة أو الوفاة.
@ يجب عدم حفظها في ا�ماكن الرطبة. وقد يتسبب هذا في انفجار ا�سطوانة. صدأ ا�سطوانة يمكن أن 

يتسبب في انفجار عنيف ل�سطوانة مما ينتج عنه ا¡صابة الشخصية البالغة أو الوفاة.
@ يجب عدم تعريض ا�سطوانة إلى الحرارة المباشرة أو النار. تعريضها إلى هذه الظروف قد ينتج عنه تشغيل 

جهاز تخفيف الضغط والذي بدوره سيؤدي إلى التفريغ المفاجئ للضغط في ا�سطوانة ينتج عنه ا¡صابة 
الشخصية البالغة أو الوفاة.

@ لا تسيء استخدام الاسطوانة من خلال إسقاطها على ا�سطح الحادة أو المدببة. فذلك يمكن أن يؤدي إلى 
ثقب الاسطوانة مما تسبب في الانطلاق المفاجئ للمحتويات ينتج عنه ا¡صابة الشخصية البالغة أو الوفاة.

@ لا تُستخدم في محيط خطوط الضغط الكهربائي العالي أو أثناء العواصف الرعدية.

تحذير

خطر الاختناق - قد يختنق ا�طفال ا�قل من ثمان سنوات من البالونات الغير منفوخة أو التالفة. إشراف 
الكبار أمر ضروري. تُحفظ البالونات التالفة بعيدًا عن ا�طفال. تخلص من البالونات التالفة في الحال.

تحتوي على غاز مضغوط. قد تنفجر إذا تم تسخينها.

 
البالونات مصنوعة من لاتكس المطاط الطبيعي أو ورق ا�لمنيوم.

تعليمات إعادة تدوير ا	سطوانة أو التخلص منها:
 

البالون هو عبارة عن خزان غير قابل ¡عادة التعبئة. يرجى عدم القيام بإعادة تعبئته بأي مادة. اقرأ جميع 
التحذيرات الخاصة بالخزان للمزيد من المعلومات.

حاول التخلص من خزان البالون وهو فارغ فقط.  .1

احمل الخزان إلى مكان جيد التهوية.  .2
افتح مقبض الصمام بالكامل بلفه عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة. اضغط واستمر بالضغط على     

الخرطوم المائل ل�سفل (انظر صورة 2)  حتى يفرغ الخزان. يمكنك أن تسمع وتشعر بتفريغ الضغط    
من الخرطوم المائل. يصبح الخزان فارغًا عندما لا تسمع صوتاً أو تشعر بالضغط.  

فك وأزل الخرطوم المائل (انظر صورة 3)  إما باليد أو باستعمال مفتاح تدوير ٣/٤ بوصة.  .3

احمل الخزان إلى مركز إعادة تدوير الصُلب أو وضعه على الرصيف بجانب عربة إعادة التدوير.  
ومع ذلك، يرجى ملاحظة أن برنامج إعادة التدوير لهذا المنتج قد لا يكون متوفرًا في منطقتك.  

في حال عدم موافقة مركز إعادة تدوير المواد الصلبة أو رصيف إعادة التدوير على تفريخ خزان البالون،    
الرجاء الاستمرار بالتعليمات ا¡ضافية التالية:  

ضع طرف مفك البراغي ذو الرأس المسطح على جانب مسننات القرص الممزق والموجود على كتف    .4
الخزان.(انظر صورة 4)  

باستعمال شاكوش أو مطرقة خشبية، اضرب بمقبض مفك البراغي بشكل خفيف لثقب القرص    .5
وفتحه.(انظر صورة 5)  

افتح القرص المثقوب تماما بعناية. استعمل قلم تأشير دائم ماجيك، وارسم دائرة كبيرة حول القرص    .6
المثقوب المفتوح واكتب على الخزان "فارغ" لا يعمل.(انظر صورة 6)  

بعد فتح القرص المثقوب يمكن إعادة تدوير الخزان مع المواد الصلبة ا�خرى القابلة ¡عادة التدوير في    
مركز إعادة تدوير المواد الصلبة المحلي أو هيئة النفايات الصلبة.  

www.balloonee.com :للاستفسارات عن هذا المنتج، يرجى زيارة الموقع
 

في حال عدم قبول هيئة النفايات الصلبة المحلية الخزانات المثقوبة، تخلص من الخزان 
المثقوب في صندوق المهملات لديك.
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操作说明‥

1 为获得最佳结果，事件 1-2 个小时前，填充气球
2 打开句柄逆时针向阀门开启
3 滑到喷嘴上的气球脖子直到脖子紧密地环绕喷嘴周围
4 持有气球贝克坚定地之间的拇指和食指在最宽的喷嘴部分。按喷嘴下轻轻地膨胀
5 填充气球到所需大小
6 释放拇指压力喷嘴来制止通货膨胀
7 捏气球紧在基部的气球脖子和从喷嘴中删除
8 为了确保最大浮动的时间，系紧结在颈部的气球。附加功能区中所需的长度
9 当完成充气气球，紧闭阀，通过转动手柄顺时针方向，并将坦克存储在框中。如果 
 没有氦仍然是，查看有关回包的处理说明

答最佳结果:

*事件 1-2 个小时之前，填充气球
*使用我们大小指南 （在边的框和本手册）的形状和大小的选择创建的气球。可膨胀
的气球数目取决于您选择为创建的形状和大小

时差

乳胶‥ 大约 5-7 个小时
铝箔：约4天

告声明:

*勿让儿童接触
*八岁以下儿童可以窒息或窒息充气或破裂的气球。成人的监督是必要的。防止儿童
充气的气球。破了的气球立即丢弃。
*气缸内压力下的压缩的氦。不要以任何理由的嘴或鼻子中放置喷嘴。这样做会损害
肺部和其他身体部位，可以导致严重的人身伤害或死亡．
*不吸入氦气。存放在通风良好的地方。避免日晒。永远不会使用在密闭空间里。氦
气减少了，而且可以消除可供呼吸的氧气。吸入氦可以导致严肃的人伤害或死亡
*这是一个非重复充装的圆柱体。不用任何材料填充。这可能导致暴力爆缸造成严重
人身伤害或死亡．
*请不存储在潮湿的地区。这可以导致气缸生锈。生锈的缸可以导致暴力爆缸造成严
重人身伤害或死亡．
*从来没有公开对直接热缸或火灾。暴露在这些条件下可能导致的减压装置，这将导
致从缸造成严重人身伤害的压力突然放电操作．
*做不虐待缸由尖锐或尖表面上滴。这也可以刺穿缸造成造成严重人身伤害或死亡的
内容突然释放．
*请不使用高电压电力线路附近或雷暴期间．

警告

－窒息的危险：八岁儿童可以窒息或窒息充气或破裂的气球，成人的监督是必要的。
防止儿童充气的气球。破了的气球立即丢弃
－包含在压力下的气体。如果加热就可能会爆炸

－气球是由天然橡胶乳胶或铝箔

为回收或处置的缸说明‥

Balloonee 是一种非重复充装坦克。请不与任何物质填充它。阅读所有箱警告的详细
信息

１ 只是尝试 Balloonee 箱处置时它是空的

２ 采取油箱通风的地方。完全打开阀门手柄计数器-顺时针旋转它。按下并按住上倾 
 斜喷嘴 (见图 2)，直到水箱是空。去聆听和感受为放电从倾斜喷嘴的压力。听不到 
 声音或感到压力时，水箱就是空的

３ 旋开并取倾斜喷嘴 (见图 3)，用手或 � 英寸扳手的帮助

 去回收中心钢罐或放置与路边回收皮卡。然而，请注意，此产品回收程序可能无法 
 在您所在地区的存在。
 如果您当地的钢铁回收中心或路边回收不会接受空 Balloonee 箱，请你继续这些 
 额外的指令 

４ 将平头螺丝刀一角放在侧锯齿的破裂盘位于罐体的肩膀。(见图 4)

5 用锤子或槌，轻轻点螺丝刀刺穿破裂盘打开的句柄 (见图 5)

６ 小心，完全打开的破裂盘。一个永久性的魔法标记，周围画一个大圆圈开放破裂磁 
 盘和写"空"在箱上工作 (见图 6)

 破裂盘一旦打开水箱可以在你当地的钢铁回收中心或固体废物管理局其他钢回收与 
 再生

问题关于这个产品，请访问 www.balloonee.com

如果你当地的固体废物管理局不会接受被刺破的罐，处置破箱在您的垃圾。

CN
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mi;ksx ds funsZ’k%

1 vPNs ifj.kke ds fy;s] xqCckjs dk;ZØe ls 1&2 ?kaVs igys HkjsaA
2 okYo [kksyus ds fy; gS.My dks ?kM+h dh lqbZ dh mYVh fn’kk esa ?kqek,¡A
3 xqCckjs ds eq¡g dks uksd esa vPNh rjg yxk,¡A 
4 xqCckjs ds eq¡g dks viuh maxyh vkSj vaxwBs ls [kksydj uksd ds lcls pkSM+s Hkkx ij yxk,¡A xqCckjk Hkjus ds fy;s  
 uksd dks /khjs ls uhps dh vksj nck,¡A
5 xqCckjk okafNr vkdkj dk gksus rd HkjsaA
6 xqCckjk Hkjuk jksdus ds fy;s uksd dks vaxwBs ls nck,¡A 
7 xqCckjs ds eq¡g dks nckdj idM+sa vkSj uksd ls gVk,¡A
8 xqCckjk vf/kd le; rd Hkjk jgs] blds fy;s xqCckjs ds eq¡g ij dldj xk¡B ck¡/ksaA okafNr vkdkj dk fjcu ck¡a/ksaA
9 xqCckjksa esa gok Hkjus ds ckn] gS.My dks ?kM+h dh lqbZ dh fn’kk esa ?kqekdj okYo dks vPNh rjg can djsa vkSj VSad  
 dks ckWDl esa j[ksaA ;fn ghfy;e ugha cph gks] rks iSdst ds ihNs fy[ks vif’k"V fuiVku ds funsZ’k i<+saA 

vPNs ifj.kke ds fy;s%

*xqCckjs dk;ZØe ls 1&2 ?kaVs igys HkjsaA
*viuh bPNk ds vkdkj okys xqCckjs cukus ds fy;s gekjh vkdkj funsZf’kdk ¼ckWDl ds fdukjs ij vkSj bl funsZf’kdk 
esa½ i<+saA xqCckjksa dh la[;k vkids }kjk bfPNr vkdkj ij fuHkZj djsxhA 

xqCckjs फुले jgus dk le;%

ySVsDl% yxHkx 5&7 ?kaVs
QkWby% yxHkx 4 fnu

Lkko/kkfu;k¡%

*cPpksa dh igq¡p ls nwj j[ksaA

*QwVs gq, ;k ugha Hkjs x;s xqCckjksa ls vkB o"kZ ls de vk;q ds cPpksa dks ?kqVu gks ldrh gSA o;Ld Ik;Zos{k.k dh 
vko’;drk gSA ugha Hkjs gq, xqCckjksa dks cPpksa ls nwj j[ksaA QwVs gq, xqCckjksa dks rqjar dwM+s esa MkysaA

*flysaMj esa mPp nkc okyh ghfy;e gksrh gSA uksd dks vius eq¡g ;k ukd ds laidZ esa ugha vkus nsaA ,slk djus ls 
QsQM+s vkSj 'kjhj ds vU; Hkkx {kfrxzLr gks ldrs gSa] ftlls xaHkhj pksV yx ldrh gS ;k e`R;q Hkh gks ldrh gSA

*ghfy;e dks lwa?ksa ughaA flysaMj dks ok;q ds Ik;kZIr vkokxeu okys LFkku ij j[ksaA /kwi ls cpk,¡A can dejksa esa dHkh 
bldk mi;ksx ugha djsaA ghfy;e 'okl ds fy;s miyC/k vkWDlhtu dh ek=k dks de dj ldrh gSA ghfy;e dks 

lwa?kus ls xaHkhj gkfu gks ldrh gS ;k e`R;q Hkh gks ldrh gSA 
*bl flysaMj dks iqu% Hkjk ugha tk ldrk gSA bls fdlh inkFkZ ls ugha HkjsaA ,slk djus ls flysaMj QV ldrk gS vkSj 

cgqr pksV yx ldrh gS ;k e`R;q Hkh gks ldrh gSA
*bls dwM+s okys {ks= esa ugha j[ksaA blls flysaMj esa tax yx ldrh gSA ,slk gksus ls flysaMj QV ldrk gS] ftlls 
xaHkhj pksV yx ldrh gS ;k e`R;q Hkh gks ldrh gSA  

*flysaMj dks xehZ vkSj vkx ls cpk,¡A ,slk gksus ls nkc NksM+us okyk ;a= izHkkfor gks ldrk gS] ftlds dkj.k 
flysaMj ls vpkud nkc fudy ldrk gS vkSj xaHkhj pksV yx ldrh gSA 
*flysaMj dks dHkh iSuh lrgksa ij ugha j[ksaA ,slk djus ls flysaMj esa Nsn gks ldrk gS] ftlls flysaMj ds Hkhrj dk 
inkFkZ vpkud ckgj vk ldrk gS vkSj blls xaHkhj pksV yx ldrh gS ;k e`R;q Hkh gks ldrh gSA   
*mPp okWYVst okys fctyh ds rkjksa ds vkl&ikl ;k vk¡/kh&rwQku ds le; flysaMj dk mi;ksx ugha djsaA 

psrkouh

?kqVu& QwVs gq, ;k ugha Hkjs x;s xqCckjksa ls vkB o"kZ ls de vk;q ds cPpksa dks ?kqVu gks ldrh gS] o;Ld Ik;Zos{k.k 
dh vko’;drk gSA ugha Hkjs gq, xqCckjksa dks cPpksa ls nwj j[ksaA QwVs gq, xqCckjksa dks rqjar dwM+s esa QsadsaA

mPp nkc okyh xSl xeZ okrkoj.k esa gksus ls foLQksV gks ldrk gSA

xqCckjksa dk fuekZ.k izkd`frd jcj ySVsDl ;k QkWby ls fd;k tkrk gSA

flysaMj ds iqu%pØ.k ;k fuiVku ds funsZ’k%

cywuh VSad dks iqu% Hkjk ugha tk ldrk gSA bls nksckjk fdlh inkFkZ ls ugha HkjsaA vf/kd tkudkjh ds fy;s VSad dh 
lHkh psrkofu;k¡ i<+saA

1 cywuh VSad dk fuiVku rHkh djsa] tc ;g [kkyh gksA

2 VSad dks ok;q ds Ik;kZIr vkokxeu okys {ks= esa ys tk,¡A gS.My dks ?kM+h dh lqbZ dh mYVh fn’kk esa ?kqekdj okYo  
 dks iwjk [kksysaA uksd dks uhps dh vksj >qdk, j[ksa] tc rd fd ¼fp= 2 ns[ksa½ VSad [kkyh u gksA uksd ls fudyus  
 okys nkc dh /ofu lqusaA tc dksbZ /ofu ugha lqukbZ ns] rks bldk vk’k; gksxk fd VSad [kkyh gSA

3 vius gkFkksa  ¼fp= 3 ns[ksa½ ;k bap ds isap ls uksd dk LØw [kksysaA

 VSad dks LVhy ds iqu%pØ.k dsUnz ys tk,¡ ;k ;g dk;Z djus okyh lM+d fdukjs fLFkr fdlh nqdku ij ys tk,¡A  
 gks ldrk gS fd bl mRikn ds iqu%pØ.k dh lqfo/kk vkids {ks= esa miyC/k ugh gksA

 ;fn vkidk LFkkuh; LVhy iqu%pØ.k dsUnz ;k dksbZ nqdku [kkyh cywuh VSad ugha ysrh gS] rks fuEufyf[kr funsZ’kksa   

 ds vuqlkj dk;Z djsaA

4 piVs flj okys LØw&Mªkboj dh uksd dks VSad ds da/ks ij fLFkr QVh gqbZ pdrh ds ikl daxwjs ij j[ksaA ¼fp= 4  
 ns[ksa½

5 QVh gqbZ pdrh dks [kksyus ds fy;s gFkkSM+s ;k ewly dh lgk;rk ls LØw&Mªkboj ds gS.My ij /khjs ls pksV djsaA  
 ¼fp= 5 ns[ksa½

6 QVh gqbZ pdrh dks lko/kkuh ls iwjk [kksysaA VSad ds ftl Hkkx ij pdrh yxh Fkh] ogk¡ eSftd ekdZj ls ^^[kkyh**  
 'kCn fy[ksaA ¼fp= 6 ns[ksa½

 Pkdrh [kksyus ds ckn vkids LFkkuh; LVhy iqu%pØ.k dsUnz ;k Bksl vif’k"V fuiVku izkf/kdj.k esa VSad dk  
 iqu%pØ.k ljyrk ls gks tkrk gSA 

bl mRikn ls lEcaf/kr iz’uksa ds mRrj gsrq d`Ik;k wwwwwwwww.balloonee.com ns[ksaA 

;fn vkidk LFkkuh; Bksl vif’k"V fuiVku izkf/kdj.k QwVk gqvk VSad ugha ysrk gS] rks VSad dks vius 

dwM+snku esa Mky nsaA
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DISPOSAL OF EMPTY BALLOONEE TANKS

Failure to follow these instructions for safe disposal
of the non-re�llable Balloonee tank can result in 

personal injury, property damage or both.

Balloonee is a non-re�llable tank. Please do not re�ll it with any substance. 
Read all tank warnings for more information.
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